

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

ARKANSAS TEACHER RETIREMENT SYSTEM,
on behalf of itself and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

STATE STREET BANK AND TRUST COMPANY,

Defendant.

No. 11-cv-10230 MLW

ARNOLD HENRIQUEZ, MICHAEL T. COHN,
WILLIAM R. TAYLOR, RICHARD A. SUTHERLAND,
and those similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

STATE STREET BANK AND TRUST COMPANY,
STATE STREET GLOBAL MARKETS, LLC and DOES 1-20,

Defendants.

No. 11-cv-12049 MLW

THE ANDOVER COMPANIES EMPLOYEE SAVINGS AND
PROFIT SHARING PLAN, on behalf of itself, and JAMES
PEHOUSHEK-STANGELAND, and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

STATE STREET BANK AND TRUST COMPANY,

Defendant

No. 12-cv-11698 MLW

**COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* RESPONSE TO COURT'S ORDER OF
FEBRUARY 6 AND FOR LEAVE TO PARTICIPATE AS *GUARDIAN AD LITEM* FOR
CLASS OR *AMICUS* IN FRONT OF SPECIAL MASTER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES III

INTRODUCTION 1

I. Remarkably, in a brief arguing against the need for adversary presentation, Labaton misrepresents precedent in a baseless attack against CCAF.3

II. CCAF should be permitted to participate as *amicus* or guardian.6

III. Nothing in *Gottlieb* or any other case precludes appointment of a guardian.9

IV. The November 13 Frank Memo reveals multiple discrepancies in the fee request, which is further shown by ERISA counsel’s February 20 responses.13

V. Rule 23(h) entitles the class to either reasonable notice or a guardian.16

VI. CCAF objects to Layn Phillips as a co-special master.16

CONCLUSION 18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Alla Medical Services, Inc.,
855 F.2d 1470 (9th Cir. 1988) 12

Animal Prot. Inst. v. Martin,
No. CV-06-128, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13378 (D. Me. Feb. 23, 2007) 9

In re Bluetooth Headset Prods. Liab. Litig.,
654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011) 4

In re Continental Illinois Securities Litigation,
962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992) 2, 8, 10

Dewey v. Volkswagen of Am.,
728 F. Supp. 2d 546 (D.N.J. 2010), *rev'd on other grounds*, 681 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2012) 3, 5

Dewey v. Volkswagen of Am.,
909 F. Supp. 2d 373 (D.N.J. 2012) 3-4

Gottlieb v. Barry,
43 F.3d 474 (10th Cir. 1994) 2, 10-11

Hansen v. U.S. Bank,
No. 4:15-cv-00085-BLW, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 168477 (D. Idaho Dec. 5, 2016) 10

In re Johnson & Johnson Derivative Litig.,
Dist. LEXIS 180822 (D.N.J. June 13, 2013) 5

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of America,
511 U.S. 375 (1994) 13

Lonardo v. Travelers Indemnity Co.,
706 F. Supp. 2d 766 (N.D. Ohio 2010) 3-5

Mars Steel Corp. v. Continental Bank N.A.,
880 F.2d 928 (7th Cir. 1989) 12

McCarthy v. Fuller,
No. 08-cv-994-WTL-DML, 2012 WL 1067863 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 29, 2012) 9

In re Mercury Interactive Secs. Litig.,
618 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2010) 16

In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y.1998)14

Neonatology Assocs., P.A. v. Comm’r,
293 F.3d 128 (3d Cir. 2002)6, 9

In re Neurontin Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.,
58 F. Supp. 3d 167 (D. Mass. 2014).....14

Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.,
772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014))4

In re Puerto Rican Cabotage Antitrust Litig.,
815 F. Supp. 2d 448 (D.P.R. 2011)14

In re Union Carbide Corp. Consumer Products Business Sec. Litigation,
724 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....14

Redman v. Radioshack Corp.,
768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014)8, 16

Strasser v. Doorley,
432 F.2d 567 (1st Cir. 1970).....8

Varga v. Colvin,
794 F.3d 809 (7th Cir. 2015)10

Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp.,
290 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2002)14

WildEarth Guardians v. Lane,
No. 12-cv-118, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 189661 (D.N.M. June 20, 2012)9

Wolfchild v. Redwood Cty,
824 F.3d 761 (8th Cir. 2016)12

Rules and Statutes

Fed. R. App. P. 29..... 6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11 11-12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e).....6, 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h) 3, 6-7, 15-16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60 11-12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b) 11

Other Authorities

Lester Brickman,
LAWYER BARONS (Cambridge U. Press 2011) 1

Elizabeth Chamblee Burch,
Public Funded Objectors,
THEORETICAL INQUIRIES IN LAW (forthcoming 2017) 5

Bryan A. Garner,
GARNER’S DICTIONARY OF LEGAL USAGE (3d ed. 2011) 10

Federal Judicial Center,
Managing Class Action Litigation: A Pocket Guide for Judges (3d ed. 2010) 6-7
